CH \$40.00 3882

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM446844

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
STRUCTURED ALPHA LP		10/11/2017	Limited Partnership:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AXCIENT, INC.	
Street Address:	1161 SAN ANTONIO ROAD	
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3882532	AXCIENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4043659532

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4042337000

Email: MMMIPDOCKET@SYSTEM.FOUNDATIONIP.COM

Correspondent Name: MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN, LLP

Address Line 1: 3343 PEACHTREE ROAD NE

Address Line 2: 1600 ATLANTA FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26754-99265
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. LEE STRASBURGER, JR.
SIGNATURE:	/R. Lee Strasburger, Jr./
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=Axcient IP Lien Release#page1.tif source=Axcient IP Lien Release#page2.tif source=Axcient IP Lien Release#page3.tif source=Axcient IP Lien Release#page4.tif

source=Axcient IP Lien Release#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated October 11, 2017, is made by Structured Alpha LP, a Cayman Islands limited partnership, with an office at 65 Queen Street West, Suite 2400, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2M8, Canada ("Agent"), in favor of Axcient, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an office at 1161 San Antonio Road, Mountain View, California, 94043, United States ("Debtor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between Agent and Debtor, dated May 30, 2017, as the same may from time to time have been amended, restated, or otherwise modified (the "Security Agreement"), Debtor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in all of Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to certain intellectual property assets, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patent Collateral") and the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 31, 2017, at Reel/Frame 042542/0364, with respect to the Patent Collateral, and at Reel/Frame 006073/0441, with respect to the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, any and all secured obligations as defined by the Security Agreement have been satisfied, and the requirements of the Security Agreement for discharge of the liens in the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral have been satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral thereunder.

The parties hereto agree that, at any time and from time to time upon written request of the other party, each party will execute and deliver such documents and do such further acts as may be reasonably requested by the other party in order to effect the purpose of this Release.

[SIGNATURE ON NEXT PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date hereof.

AGENT:

STRUCTURED ALPHA LP

By: Thomvest Asset Management Inc., its general partner

Ву: ____

Name: Stefan Clulow

Title:

Managing Director and Chief Investment Officer

SCHEDULE A

Patent Collateral

Patents:

Serial No. (Patent No.)	Filed (Issued)	Title	
12/895,275 (8924360)	Sep 30, 2010 (Dec 30, 2014)	Systems and Methods for Restoring a File	
13/030,073 (9235474)	Feb 17, 2011 (Jan 12, 2016)	Systems and Methods for Maintaining a Virtual Failover Volume of a Target Computing System	
13/437,738 (8589350)	Apr 02, 2012 (Nov 19, 2013)	Systems, Methods, and Media for Synthesizing Views of File System Backups	
13/363,234 (8886611)	Jan 31, 2012 (Nov 11, 2014)	Systems and Methods for Restoring a File	
13/570,161 (8954544)	Aug 08, 2012 (Feb 10, 2015)	Cloud-Based Virtual Machines and Offices	
13/789,565 (9397907)	Mar 07, 2013 (Jul 19, 2016)	Protection Status Determinations for Computing Devices	
13/789,578 (9292153)	Mar 07, 2013 (Mar 22, 2016)	Systems and Methods for Providing Efficient and Focused Visualization of Data	
14/037,231 (9213607)	Sep 25, 2013 (Dec 15, 2015)	Systems, Methods, and Media for Synthesizing Views of Fi System Backups	
14/534,017 (9104621)	Nov 05, 2014 (Aug 11, 2015)	Systems and Methods for Restoring a File	
14/564,082 (9559903)	Dec 08, 2014 (Jan 31, 2017)	Cloud-Based Virtual Machines and Offices	
13/889,164	May 07, 2013	Cloud Storage Using Merkle Trees	
(9705730)	(Jul 11, 2017)		

Patent Applications:

Serial No.	Filed	Title
14/864,850	Sep 24, 2015	Distributed and Deduplicating Data Storage System and Methods of Use
13/671,498	Nov 07, 2012	Efficient File Replication

Serial No.	Filed	Title	
13/633,695	Oct 02, 2012	File System Virtualization	
14/522,527	Oct 23, 2014	Systems and Methods for Restoring a File	
14/977,607	Dec 21, 2015	Cloud Storage Using Merkle Trees	
14/977,614	Dec 21, 2015	Computing Device Replication Using File System Change Detection Methods and Systems	
14/929,335	Oct 31, 2015	Systems and Methods for Providing Efficient and Focused Visualization of Data	
14/929,336	Oct 31, 2015	Systems and Methods for Maintaining a Virtual Failover Volume of a Target Computing System	
14/977,581	Dec 21, 2015	Protection Status Determinations for Computing Devices	
14/970,480	Dec 15, 2015	Efficient File Replication	
14/971,832	Dec 16, 2015	Cloud-Based Virtual Machines and Offices	
15/019,951	Feb 09, 2016	Protection Status Determinations for Computing Devices	
15/360,836	Nov 23, 2016	Cloud-Based Virtual Machines and Offices	
15/599,417	May 18, 2017	Cloud Storage Using Merkle Trees	

SCHEDULE B

Trademark Collateral

	Country	Reg. No.	AXVG+ 47444V
AXCIENT	United States	3,882,532	Nov. 30, 2010

RECORDED: 10/11/2017